GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 382.
TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 09™ DECEMBER, 2022.

SCHEMES FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRIALIZATION
382. SHRI NEERAJ DANGI:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

@ whether the districts of industrially backwards States in the country have been identified
by Government, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of the schemes implemented by Government to promote industrialization during
the last three years; and

(© the initiatives taken or the steps being taken or have been taken by Government to
strengthen the industrial sector, especially in Rajasthan?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI SOM PARKASH)

(a): Industry is a state subject. State Governments decide the industrially Backward
Districts in their own States.

(b)&(c): Government of India has taken up several schemes/initiatives for promotion of
industries such as Startup India, Ease of doing business, Modified Industrial
Infrastructure Upgradation scheme, Industrialisation in North Eastern Region
including North East Industrial and Investment Promotion Policy and North East
Industrial Development Scheme, Make in India in public procurement etc. Other
measures for growth includes Atmanirbhar packages, introduction of Production
Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme in various Ministries, investment opportunities under
National Infrastructure Pipeline (NIP) and National Monetisation Pipeline (NMP),
India Industrial Land Bank (I1LB), Industrial Park Rating System (IPRS), soft launch
of the National Single Window System (NSWS), etc. An institutional mechanism to
fast-track investments has been put in place, in the form of Project Development Cells
(PDCs) in all concerned Ministries/ Departments of Government of India.

Keeping in view India’s vision of becoming ‘Atmanirbhar’ and to enhance India’s
Manufacturing capabilities and Exports, an outlay of INR 1.97 lakh crore (over US$



26 billion) has been announced in Union Budget 2021-22 for PLI schemes for 14 key

sectors of manufacturing, starting from fiscal year (FY) 2021-22.

Details of NICDC Nodes in Rajasthan:

Name of | Name of the Nodes Details
the State
Rajasthan | I. Khushkheda i. The consultants have been appointed
Bhiwadi for detailed master planning and
Neemrana preliminary engineering activities for
Investment an area of 558 Ha at KBNIR and 2659
Region Ha at JPMIA. The scope of the work
(KBNIR) includes cost estimates and expected
employment generation of the projects.
I1. Jodhpur Pali | ii. SPV namely Rajasthan Industrial
Marwar Corridors Development Corporation
Industrial Area Limited has been incorporated for
(JPMIA) KBNIR & JPMIA. State Government

has not transferred any land parcel to
the project SPV yet.

Initial  equity  contribution  of
Government of India (Gol) through
National Industrial Corridor
Development and Implementation
Trust (NICDIT) (49%) amounting to
Rs. 4.9 crore has been released for
incorporation of the SPV.
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